BULLETIN
OF THE
KOREAN CHEMICAL SOCIETY
Volume 18, Number 5
May 20, 1997
BKCS 18(5) 459-562
ISSN 0253-2964
Communications

tose. The synthetic scheme is expressed in the mapping of
the stereogenic centers of a generalized D-aldolactone
(using the tetrahydrofuranone numbering system) to those
of a generalized steroidal A-ring segment (using the steroid
numbering system) (Scheme 2).
Starting with a D-pentose the stereochemistry at C3 of the
derived enyne is constant and b as in the natural vitamin D
Scheme 1.
Scheme 2.
460 Bull. Korean Chem. Soc. 1997, Vol. 18, No. 5 Communications to the Editor
series. The stereochemistry at Ci and C2 of the enyne A-
ring synthon in Scheme 3 is variable depending upon the
choice of the starting D-pentose. The point of attachment of
the acetylene unit is at C6 of the tetrahydrofuranone and the
C2 atom of the carbonyl group is ultimately the site of
methylenation.
Synthesis of the 1,2,3 -trihydroxy -1,7 -enyne needed for
1a,2§ -dihydroxyvitamin D3 proceeded from D-arabinose (1)
which was converted by known bromine oxidation14 fol­
lowed by selective protection of primary hydroxy group to
(3S,4R,5S)-3,4-dihydroxy-5-[( t- butyldiphenylsiloxy)methyl]-
2-tetrahydrofuranone (2). 15 Subsequent steps were summariz­
ed in Scheme 3.
Diol protection of 2 with MEMCl, DIBAL reduction,
methylenation, 11a and deprotection of the C6 hydroxy group
gave compound 6. 16 Selective me sitylene sulfony lation of the
C6 hydroxy group with sterically hindered mesitylenesulfon-
yl chloride, intramolecular epoxide formation, regioselective
addition of acetylide anion, and protection of hydroxy
group completed the synthesis of 1,7-enyne (10). 17
Coupling of 10 with 7-(2)-bromo-des-AB-cholest-7-ene
(11) 10,11 according to the Trost procedure followed by depro­
tection with ZnBr2 yielded 1a,2§ -dihydroxyvitamin D3 (12),
Scheme 3. a Br2, K2CO3, H2O, RT. bt -BuPh 2SiCl, imidazole,
DMF, RT (a+b, 65%). cMEMCl, i -Pr2NEt, CH2Cl2, Reflux (92%).
d DIBAL, CH2Cl2, - 65 oC (98%). ePh3PCH3Br, t BuOK THF, 0
oC (65%). fn -Bu4NF, THF, RT (96%). g 2-mesitylenesulfonyl-
chloride, pyridine, - 5 oC (98%). h K2CO3, ab EtOH, RT (98%).
i HC 三 CLi.ethylenediamine complex, DMSO, RT (92%).
j MEMCl, i -Pr2NEt, CH2Cl2, Reflux (92%).
whose spectroscopic data were in accordance with those re­
ported previously (Scheme 4).13,18,19
In conclusion, the presented synthesis of the A-ring syn-
thon is indeed a facile method for production of various
analogs of vitamin D, differing in the stereochemistry at 1,2,
3 positions of the A-ring. This methodology is valuable
from the standpoint that many A-ring diastereomers can be
connected with any number of CD fragment analogs to pro­
duce a range of compounds with perhaps interesting phar­
macological properties.
References
1. Current address: Hanwha Group Research & Engineer­
ing Center, Taejon 305-345, Korea.
2. Holick, M. F.; Semmler, E. J.; Schnoes, H. K.; DeLuca,
H. F. Science 1973, 180, 190.
3. Tanaka, H.; Abe, E.; Miyaura, C.; Kuribayashi, T.; Kon-
no, K.; Nishii, Y.; Suds, T. Biochem. J. 1982, 204, 713.
4. Smith, E. L.; Walworth, N. C.; Holick, M. F. J. Invest.
Dermatol. 1986, 86, 709.
5. Mangelsdorf, D. J.; Koeffler, H. P.; Donaldson, C. A.;
Pike, J. W.; Hanssler, M. R. J. Cell. Biol. 1984, 99,
391.
6. Provvedini, D. M.; Tsoukas, C. D.; Deftos, L. J.; Mano-
lagas, S. C. Science 1983, 221, 1181.